

No. 20-1195

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS NATURAL RESOURCE COALITION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jay R. Carson
Counsel of Record
Robert Alt
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI
PRESENTS A QUESTION OF GREAT
IMPORTANCE 4

II. THE IMPORTANCE OF JUDICIAL
REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTIONS IN OUR
CONSTITUTIONAL SYSTEM 10

III. THE IMPORTANCE OF JUDICIAL
REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTIONS TO THE
CRA 14

CONCLUSION. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	14
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	12
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	14
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 13
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	7
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	12

<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835)	11
<i>Weyerhouser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , — U.S.—, 139 S. Ct. 361, 202 L.Ed.2d 269 (2018)	8
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq</i>	2
5 U.S.C. § 805	3, 4, 14
REGULATIONS	
606 C.M.R. § 7.11(11)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
142 Cong. Rec. S3683, (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996)	3
Robert Alt, <i>2018 Bradley Symposium: The State of the Constitution</i> , THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION (May 15, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.heritage.org/sites/default/files/2019-01/HL1302.pdf	13
Curtis W. Copeland, <i>Congressional Review Act: Rules Not Submitted to GAO and Congress 10</i> , CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R40997 (2009)	8
C.W. Crews, Jr., <i>Ten Thousand Commandments: An Annual Snapshot of the Federal Regulatory State</i> , COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE (Mar. 8, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://cei.org/studies/ten-thousand-commandments-2015/	5, 6

Sean D. Croston, <i>Congress & the Courts Close Their Eyes: The Continuing Abdication of the duty to Rev. Agencies' Noncompliance with the Congressional Rev. Act</i> , 62 ADMIN. L. REV. 907 (2010)	2, 9, 10
Christopher DeMuth, <i>Can the Administrative State Be Tamed?</i> , 8 J. LEGAL ANALYSIS 121 (2016)	8
Stephen Dinan, <i>Feds Shut Down Amish Farm for Selling Fresh Milk</i> , WASH. TIMES (Feb. 13, 2012)	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51, (James Madison), New York Packet, (1788)	4, 5, 8, 9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78, (Alexander Hamilton) (McLean ed. 1788)	10
Philip Hamburger, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014)	6
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001)	9
Peter Kastor, <i>The Early Federal Workforce</i> , BROOKINGS INSTITUTION (May 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/3rpv55s2	5
Peter Onuf, <i>Thomas Jefferson: Domestic Affairs</i> , UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA MILLER CENTER, (Mar. 25, 2021), available at https://tinyurl.com/6jmm4nze	5

- Lee Raine and Andrew Perrin, *Key Findings about Americans' Declining Trust in Government and Each Other*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Jul. 22, 2019), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/07/22/key-findings-about-americans-declining-trust-in-government-and-each-other/> . 7
- Mark L. Rienzi, ADMINISTRATIVE POWER AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AT THE SUPREME COURT, 69 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 355 (2018) 8
- Kenneth F. Warren, *Administrative Law in the Political System*, WESTVIEW PRESS, (5th ed. 2010) 11
- Susan Webb Yackee, *The Politics of Rulemaking in the United States*, 22 ANNU. REV. POLITICAL SCI. 37 (2019) 6, 11
